



\$~36

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 15281/2022**

SURJIT SINGH

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr.Sumit Swami, Advocate

versus

**REGISTRAR OFFICER NATIONAL CAPITAL TERRITORY NCT
OF DELHI AND ORS**

.....Respondents

Through: Mr.Vishal, Advocate for R-1
Ms.Jaspreet Kaur, Advocate for R-2 &
3
Mr.Paras Sharma, Advocate for R-4

CORAM: SH. G.R. GROVER, REGISTRAR

ORDER

11.05.2023

%

Today's Court proceedings are conducted through physical/hybrid mode.

Respondent nos. 2 to 4 & 7 have been served by ordinary mode.

Service report with regard to notices issued to respondent nos. 1, 8 & 9 have been received back unserved with the remarks "no officer with the Designation Registrar officer is working here", "given address is not traceable" & "person is not residing at the given address" respectively.

Service report with regard to notice issued to respondent nos. 5 & 6 is awaited.

Counsel for respondent no.1 has entered appearance and seeks some time to file counter affidavit.

Counsels for respondent nos. 2, 3 & 4 state that they have not received



complete set of paper book. Let complete set of paper book be supplied to counsels for respondent nos. 2, 3 & 4.

Respondent no.7 stands served. However despite service, there is no appearance on behalf of the said respondents.

On petitioner taking steps and furnishing latest and correct addresses of respondent nos. 1, 8 & 9 within two weeks, let fresh notices be issued to the unserved respondents by all permissible modes, returnable on 06.09.2023. It be indicated in the notice that counter affidavit, if any, be filed before the next date.

In the meantime, let counter affidavits, if any, be filed on behalf of the served respondents within four weeks with advance copy to counsel for the petitioner, who may file rejoinder thereto, if any, within four weeks thereafter.

REGISTRAR

MAY 11, 2023/sk